[Chap.

purpose is hereby appropriated from such special retirement account. It is declared to be the policy of the legislature that the survivor benefits provided for herein shall be wholly paid from contributions by the judges to said special retirement account. To implement this policy the rate of contribution by the judges shall be reviewed periodically and contributions adjusted to make this account sufficient to cover all benefits.

Sec. 6. In order to repay the special survivor retirement account in the state treasury for moneys paid therefrom to judges' widows under Laws 1963, Chapter 844, Section 1, for which no contribution had ever been made to such account by the husbands of such widows, there is appropriated from the general revenue fund in the state treasury to the special survivor retirement account in the state treasury the sum of \$87,000.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 763—H. F. No. 848

[Coded]

An act relating to blind persons; prohibiting discrimination against blind persons accompanied by dog guides; providing penalties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [327.095] Blind persons accompanied by dog guides; prohibited discrimination. Subdivision 1. Right of blind persons to take dog guides into public places and conveyances. It is lawful for a blind person to take a dog guide into any and all public buildings, eating places, public conveyances, hotels, tourist cabins, public inns, public elevators, or similar places when the dog guide can be properly identified as being from a recognized school for seeing eye or guide dogs and when such dog is properly harnessed so that the blind person may maintain control of the dog.

Subd. 2. Extra payments or charges for seeing eye dogs prohibited. No person shall require a blind person to make any extra payment or pay any additional charge for such a dog when taken into any of the places mentioned in subdivision 1.

Subd. 3. Penalty. Any person or any representative of any

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

1164

firm or corporation who attempts to deprive a blind person of the rights set forth in this section is guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect on July 1, 1965.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 764-H. F. No. 898

[Coded]

An act relating to shelters for dogs; providing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 347.23, by adding a new subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 347.23, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 6. Dog shelters; penalties. Whoever violates the provisions of this section may be subject to a fine not to exceed \$10.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 765-H. F. No. 921

[Coded]

An act relating to the selection of assets to satisfy a bequest or transfer for purposes of the marital deduction.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [525.528] Probate proceedings; federal estate tax; marital deduction. Whenever the decedent leaves a surviving spouse or by law the spouse is presumed to have survived and the representative of the decedent's estate, the decedent's trustee or any other fiduciary is permitted or required to exercise a discretion, even though stated as sole, absolute or uncontrolled, to select assets in kind at values other than their values at the date or dates of distribution thereof, including values to be determined in the discretion of the representative, trustee or other fiduciary and even though such dis-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

1165